

No. 14-981

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Paul J. Orfaneses  
Chris Fedeli  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street SW, Ste. 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org  
porfaneses@judicialwatch.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: September 10, 2015

---

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC, Washington DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Putting People in Racial Categories is a Crude and Arbitrary Practice That Can Never Be Narrowly Tailored .....	4
B. UT's and the Federal Government's Racial Identification Standards are Necessarily Vague and Arbitrary .....	9
C. Application of our Confused Racial Concepts Leads to Questionable Results .....	17
D. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Proves That Racial Categorization Must End .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	2, 21
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 645 F. Supp.2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	10, 18
<i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , 253 F.R.D. 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 897 F. Supp. 199 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Anthropological Association, “Response to OMB Directive 15: Race and Ethnic Standards for Federal Statistics and Administrative Reporting” (Sept. 1997), <a href="http://www.aaanet.org/gvt/ombdraft.htm">http://www.aaanet.org/gvt/ombdraft.htm</a> .....	4, 5, 6

American Anthropological Association, “Statement on Race” (May 17, 1998), <a href="http://www.aaanet.org/stmts/racepp.htm">http://www.aaanet.org/stmts/racepp.htm</a> .....	5
ApplyTexas, “Instructions for Completing Your ApplyTexas Application. U.S. Freshman Admis- sion Application,” <a href="https://www.applytexas.org/adappc/html/fresh12_help.html">https://www.applytexas.org/adappc/html/fresh12_help.html</a> .....	10
ApplyTexas, “Sample Application,” <a href="https://www.applytexas.org/adappc/html/preview12/frs_1.html">https://www.applytexas.org/adappc/html/preview12/frs_1.html</a> .....	9
J. Freedom du Lac and Abby Ohlheiser, “Rachel Dolezal, ex-NAACP leader: ‘Nothing about being white describes who I am,’” Washington Post, (June 16, 2015), <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/06/16/rachel-dolezal-i-identify-as-black/">http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/06/16/rachel-dolezal-i-identify-as-black/</a> .....	19
Jamelle Bouie, “Is Rachel Dolezal Black Just Be- cause She Says She Is? Maybe,” Slate (June 12 2015), <a href="http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/politics/2015/06/rachel_dolezal_claims_to_be_black_the_naacp_official_was_part_of_the_african.html">http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/politics/2015/06/rachel_dolezal_claims_to_be_black_the_naacp_official_was_part_of_the_african.html</a> .....	19, 20
Lucy Madison, “Warren explains minority listing, talks of grandfather’s ‘high cheekbones,’” CBS News, (May 3, 2012), <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-503544_162-57427355-503544/warren-explains-minority-listing-talks-of-grandfathers-high-cheekbones/">http://www.cbsnews.com/8301-503544_162-57427355-503544/warren-explains-minority-listing-talks-of-grandfathers-high-cheekbones/</a> .....	18

Native American Rights Fund, “Answers to Frequently Asked Questions About Native Peoples,” <a href="http://www.narf.org/pubs/misc/faqs.html">http://www.narf.org/pubs/misc/faqs.html</a> .....	17
Office of Management and Budget, “Revisions to the Standards for the Classification of Federal Data on Race and Ethnicity,” (Oct. 30, 1997), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg_1997standards/">http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg_1997standards/</a> .....	11, 14
Office of Management and Budget, “Standards for the Classification of Federal Data on Race and Ethnicity,” (Aug. 28, 1995), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg_race-ethnicity">https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg_race-ethnicity</a> ..	12, 13
Pew Hispanic Center, “When Labels Don’t Fit: Hispanics and Their Views of Identity,” (April 4, 2012), <a href="http://www.pewhispanic.org/2012/04/04/when-labels-dont-fit-hispanics-and-their-views-of-identity/">http://www.pewhispanic.org/2012/04/04/when-labels-dont-fit-hispanics-and-their-views-of-identity/</a> .....	9
U.S. Census Bureau, “What is Race,” <a href="http://www.census.gov/population/race">http://www.census.gov/population/race</a> .....	15
